

City of North Bay Report to Council

Report No: CSBU-2024-033 Date: June 25, 2024

Originator: Beverley Hillier, Manager, Planning & Building Services

Business Unit:	Department:
Community Services	Planning & Building Department

Subject: Amendment to Conditions of Draft Approval – Meadow Wood Subdivision

Closed Session: yes \Box no \boxtimes

Recommendation

- That Council approve the request from Tulloch Geomatics Inc. on behalf of Intrigo Holdings Limited to revise the conditions of Draft Approval for the Draft Plan of Subdivision (City File 48T-87107) as indicated in Report to Council CSBU 2024-033; and
- 2. That Council agree to the land exchange with Intrigo Holdings Limited, as outlined in Report to Council CSBU 2024-033.

Background

The subject property is located at the end of Bunting Drive. The property obtained Draft Approval from the City on September 19, 1988. In 2003, the property owner received approval for a redline amendment to the original plan of subdivision as shown on Schedule A.

Section 51(44) of the Planning Act gives the approval authority (Council) the authority to change conditions of Draft Approval for a Plan of Subdivision prior to Final Approval.

Financial/Legal Implications

All costs associated with the proposed land exchange will be the sole responsibility of Intrigo Holdings Limited.

Corporate Strategic Plan

□ Natural North and Near

Economic Prosperity

□ Affordable Balanced Growth

Spirited Safe Community

 \Box Responsible and Responsive Government

Specific Objectives

- Facilitate the development of housing options to service the needs of the community.

Options Analysis

The subject property is located at the end of Bunting Drive. The property obtained Draft Approval from the City on September 19, 1988. In 2003, the property owner received approval for a redline amendment to the original plan of subdivision as shown on Schedule A. In 2022 the property owner obtained a further redline amendment, which also included a revision to the original conditions of draft approval.

As part of the final approval of the first phase of the subdivision, the City agreed to accept Lots 9 & 10 (now identified as Part 19, Plan 36R-8759) as parkland with agreement that these lands would be transferred back to the owner when Block 139 on the draft plan was transferred to the City to satisfy the parkland requirements under the Draft Plan of Subdivision.

The Owner has requested a land swap with the City to allow for the development of Part 19, Plan 36R-8759 in exchange for draft approved Lots 92 & 93, as shown on Schedule B.

The City recognizes that the original acceptance of Part 19, Plan 36R-8759 was not anticipated to be the final location of the parkland for the subdivision, and as a result, has considered the request for the land swap. This would ensure that there is the ability to establish a park, if required, in the area while the developer continues through the process of clearing conditions of draft approval as part of the overall subdivision development.

This proposal was reviewed by the Manager of Parks. There were no objections to the land swap. The Manager of Parks did indicate that the overall desire of the City is to acquire lands that are appropriate for park development in the future. The Owner will be required to meet the same requirements as originally imposed, including the grading the property to the satisfaction of the City's Engineering & Parks Departments.

In order to identify this requirement as part of the future requests for Final Approval, it is recommended that the Conditions of Draft Approval be updated to include a new condition 9 (b):

9 (b) That the City agrees to accept Lot 91 and 92 Draft Plan of Subdivision dated April 19, 2022 by Rick Miller as Parkland. These lots will be held by the City until Block 137 (or an agreed upon alternative) is conveyed as Parkland to the City in a future stage of subdivision. The Owner also agrees to clear and grade Lot 91 & 92 to the satisfaction of the City's Engineering and Parks Departments. The City agrees to surrender the designated parkland (Lot 92 & 93) to the Owner at the same time Block 137 is conveyed in a later stage.

Option 1:

- 1. That Council approves the request from Tulloch Geomatics Inc. on behalf of Intrigo Holdings Limited to revise the conditions of Draft Approval for the Draft Plan of Subdivision (City File 48T-87107) as indicated in Report to Council CSBU 2024-033; and
- 2. That Council agree to the land exchange with Intrigo Holdings Limited, as outlined in Report to Council CSBU 2024-033.

Option 2:

That Council does not amend the Conditions of Draft Approval and agree to the land exchange with Intrigo Holdings Limited as outlined in Report to Council CSBU 2024-033.

Recommended Option

Option 1 is the recommended option.

- 1. That Council approves the request from Tulloch Geomatics Inc. on behalf of Intrigo Holdings Limited to revise the conditions of Draft Approval for the Draft Plan of Subdivision (City File 48T-87107) as indicated in Report to Council CSBU 2024-033; and
- 2. That Council agree to the land exchange with Intrigo Holdings Limited, as outlined in Report to Council CSBU 2024-033.

Respectfully submitted,

Name: Beverley Hillier, MCIP, RPP Title: Manager, Planning & Building Services

I concur with this report and recommendation

Name: Ian Kilgour, MCIP, RPP Title: Click to choose a title Name: Alan Korell, P.Eng. Title: City Engineer – Infrastructure and Operations

Name: John Severino, P.Eng., MBA Title: Chief Administrative Officer

Personnel designated for continuance: Name: Beverley Hillier, MCIP, RPP Title: Manager, Planning & Building Services

Schedule A –Existing Draft Plan of Subdivision Approved, as revised, in 2022



Schedule B – Proposed Land Swap



LAND USE ANALYSIS

LOT/BLOCK/UNIT

LOTS 54-59, 75-86, 92-93, 110-1 121-125, 130-136

BLOOKS 138, 140 AND 141

BLOOKS 137 AND 138

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION OF THE ONTARIO PLANNIN

- (A) AS CERTIFIED ON THE FACE OF (B) AS SHOWN ON THE FACE OF TH (C) AS SHOWN ON THE FACE OF TH
- THE PURPOSE FOR WHICH THE LISTED IN THE LAND USE ANALY

- (C) AS SHOWN ON THE FACE OF TH
- NUNICIPALLY OWNED AND OPEN THE NATURE AND POROSITY OF
- THE MUNICIPAL SERVICES TO BE EVERSINGY SERVICES POLICE, MUNICIPAL SERVICES PIPED V